3946
The Chemistry of W-B18H22 and J-B18H22
Frederic P. Olsen, Ravindra C. Vasavada, and M. Frederick Hawthorne
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, The University of California,
Riverside, California 92502. Received January 22, 1968
Abstract: The isomeric hydrides W-Bi8H22 and /-Bi8H22 have been examined with regard to their chemical reactivities
toward bases, nucleophiles, electrophiles, and electron addition. Both hydrides are strong diprotic acids with
first and second pK„'s of approximately —1 and +8, respectively. Treatment of /J-B18H22 with I2 in ethanol ap­

3947
D." B18 ^22
Figure 1. Structure and numbering system of W-B18HM.
J - - B I 8 H22
Figure 2. Structure and numbering system of J-B18H.
B1 0H1 4
Figure 3. Structure and numbering system of B 1 0 H H .
duced from the reaction of sodium hydride with the
parent hydrides in tetrahydrofuran solution. In each
case 2.05-2.10 moles of H2 was evolved per mole of
hydride. The Bi8H20
2- ions prepared by this route were
identical (11B nmr spectra) with those produced in
aqueous solution. On a preparative scale, the two
isomeric Bi8H2I- and the two isomeric Bi8H20
2- ions
were isolated as their water-insoluble tetramethyl-
ammonium salts. The mono- and dianions were yel­
low in color, and Table I presents their electronic spec­
tra determined in acetonitrile solution, and Figures
4 and 5 contain the 19.3-Mc/sec 11B nmr spectra of n
and / ions, respectively. Neutralization of the mono-
and dianions with strong mineral acid regenerated the
respective Bi8H22 in quantitative yield. The purifica­
tion of [(CHs)4N]2-Z-Bi8H20 by recrystallization followed
by regeneration of /-Bi8H22 served as the most convenient
route to isomer-free /-Bi8H22.
While BioHu is rapidly degraded5 to B9Hi4
- by strong,
aqueous base, the Bi8H22 hydrides resist degradation in 3
TV hydroxide ion solutions for 15-20 hr at room tempera-
(5) L. E. Benjamin, S. F. Stofiej, and E. A. Tokacs, / . Am. Chem. Soc,
85, 2674 (1963).
UNEXCHANGED DIOXANE-DCI EXCHANGED
AICl -DCI EXCHANGED
Figure 4. Collected 19.3-Mc/sec 11B nmr spectra of H-BuHa,
W-B18H21
-, and W-B18H20
2-.
ture. After 2-4 weeks, however, the Bi8H22 hydrides
are completely degraded under these conditions. This
slow degradation of M-Bi8H22 produced the icosahedral
Bi2Hi2
2- ion6 in approximately 30% yield while similar
degradation of /-Bi8H22 afforded no recognizable species
save borate salts. Isolation of Bi2Hi2
2-, while perhaps
surprising, is consistent with the finding of Muetterties
and coworkers7 that nearly all boron hydrides form
Bi2Hi2
2- when treated with amines at high tempera­
tures in inert solvents.
While B10H14 undergoes the nucleophilic addition of
alkyllithium reagents to eventually yield alkyl8-sub-
stituted decaborane(14) derivatives, n-butyllithium
(6) (a) M. F. Hawthorne and A. R. Pitochelli, ibid., 82, 3228 (1960);
(b) H. C. Miller, N. E. Miller, and E. L. Muetterties, ibid., 85, 3885
(1963).
(7) H. C. Miller, N. E. Miller, and E. L. Muetterties, Inorg. Chem., 3,
1456 (1964).
(8) I. Dunstan, R. L. Williams, and N. J. Blay, / . Chem. Soc, 5012
(1960).
Olsen, Vasavada, Hawthorne / Chemistry of n-BaHn and i-BaHn
3948
UNEXCHANGED DIOXANE-DCI EXCHANGED
AICI3-DCI EXCHANGED
Figure 5. Collected 19.3-Mc/sec 11B nmr spectra of /-Bi8H22,
/-Bi8H21-, and /-Bi8H20
2-.
reacts with the Bi8H22 hydrides to produce the corre­
sponding Bi8H20
2- anions.
Bi0H14 + RLi — > • Bi0H14R- + Li+ — > • LiH + B10H13R
B18H22 + 2RLi — > 2RH + Bi8H20
2" + 2Li+
Nucleophilic Reagents. The reaction of nucleo-